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Principle 1: A variety of housing types will be provided

A variety of housing types is required in order to accommodate all residents of Riverview, at all
stages of life and in different family and economic situations. The mixing of various types and
designs of housing within a development and on each street while considering the context (see
Principle 2) is encouraged.

Principle 2: Development should respect its context

Context sensitive residential development that complements surrounding homes and preserves or
enhances neighbourhood integrity will be encouraged. In the designing of the various types of
residential buildings, the developer shall consider the relationship (height, size, bulk) between each
building within a proposed development and to existing adjacent buildings. Factors to be considered
include
a) designing subdivisions and new developments to make more efficient use of land, infrastructure,
and services;
(b) preservation of natural features (landform, water courses, mature woods, etc.), and heritage
features that help define the character of Riverview;
(c) provision of buffers between potential conflicting types of development (e.g. multi-floor multi-unit
residential and single family dwellings, big box retail and residential, etc.);
(d) height of development;
(e) limiting views from second and third floor units into neighbouring single family yards (through
use of landscaped treed buffers, angle of building, limited windows on sides of buildings facing
neighbours, and prohibiting staircases on exterior of multiple unit buildings);
(f) size and articulation of facades;
(g) massing including size of the building, its footprint and the articulation of building form (for
example, the use of peaked roofs);
(h) the design of lower floors of multi-unit residential buildings in scale with the pedestrian
environment;
(i) the use of traditional materials;
(j) the use of back lanes or rear-lot parking areas to enable buildings to be close to the street;
(k) for buildings on corners, windows and/or doors that address both street frontages and that are
designed to the same quality; and
(l) the layout and design of service areas, for example, waste disposal bins should be screened from
the public street and neighbours

Policy 5.1.6 It shall be the intention of Council, in considering demographic changes, to provide for a
range of housing types and densities by the establishment of a sufficient range and number of
residential designations and zones. As a general guideline, the following densities shall apply:

(c) High Density within the R3 – Multiple Unit Dwelling Zone: may consist of any form or
combination of medium density developments or other housing forms or combinations where density
generally exceeds 15 units per acre, but no more than 30 units per acre.

Policy 5.7.2 It shall be the intention of Council to establish a special provision in the R3 Zone
whereby the Committee may consider multiple unit residential developments, subject to terms and
conditions that it deems appropriate.

Policy 5.7.3 Furthermore, Council shall instruct the Committee that when considering the imposition
of terms and conditions, the Committee shall have regard for the following:
(a) the finishing materials and the architectural details proposed;
(b) the siting of the proposed structure, including balconies, with the adjacent residential buildings;
(c) the orientation of the building as it relates to the street and surrounding public realm;
(d) the design of the proposed development in terms of:
i. building height and massing,
ii. setback,



iii. roof type and pitch;
(e) the location and access to off street parking and the design of the parking lot layout;
(f) the landscaping that is proposed, including efforts to preserve the existing vegetation by
minimizing tree and soil removal;
(g) provisions for adequate site grading with respect to the impact on neighbouring properties;
(h) the location and screening of service areas; and
(i) availability and adequacy of municipal services.

Zoning Bylaw and or Subdivision By-law Regulation

Multiple unit dwellings

91(1) When permitted, the height of a multiple unit dwelling shall be subject to the following
conditions:
(a) any part of a building located within 12 metres of an abutting R1 Zone, R1-C Zone or R2 Zone
shall not exceed two stories with a maximum height of nine metres;
(b) any part of a building located between 12 and 15 metres of an abutting R1 Zone, R1-C Zone or R2
Zone shall not exceed three stories with a maximum height of 12 metres; and

91(2) Screening shall be provided and maintained on a lot containing a multiple unit dwelling,
consisting of the existing vegetation or structures if sufficient to screen the lot from adjacent
properties, but when the existing vegetation or structures are insufficient, the screening shall consist
of:

(b) if the lot does not abut a R1 Zone, R1-C Zone or R2 Zone, the standards in paragraph (a) shall
apply except that the landscaping buffer may be reduced to three metres and a fence will not be
required.

91(3) The landscaping buffer required in subsection 91(2) shall not be used for parking, garbage
storage or public utility structures.

91(4) A multiple unit dwelling may be permitted if:
(a) its massing including size of the building, its footprint and the articulation of building form (for
example, the use of peaked roofs) reflects the conditions of neighbouring buildings while avoiding
excessive repetition of building design and color;
(b) no more than 35% of the lot area is devoted to parking spaces and parking aisles
(c) the façade is designed with jogs and recesses of not less than 0.6 metres to segment the façade at
least every nine metres along the length of the building;
(d) the façade, from the established grade to the top of the first floor, is finished with traditional
materials that includes at least ten percent brick or masonry;
(e) the design of lower floors of multi-unit residential buildings shall include appropriate fenestration,
entrance and other features so that they are in scale with the pedestrian environment;
(f) only a single row of parking is permitted in the front yard. In this case, a 2.0 metre (6’6”) wide
landscape strip between the property line and the edge of the parking lot, and between the edge of the
parking lot and the building face are required. If the parking bay contains more than 5 spaces, planted
islands shall be provided after every fifth stall as a minimum;
(g) Despite 91(f), a multiple unit building design with garage access on the front façade is not
required to have landscaping between the parking lot and the building face;
(h) for buildings on corners, windows or doors must address both street frontages and shall be
designed to the same quality;
(i) there is at least one public entrance facing a street;
(j) service areas, including but not limited to waste disposal bins and public utility structures are
screened from the street and abutting properties; and
(k) views from the second and third floor units into neighbouring single unit dwelling yards are
limited.



Internal Consultation & External Consultation

The application was discussed among Planners,  Development Officers, and the Development Review
Committee (Planning, CAO/Clerk, Engineering, Economic Development, Parks, and Fire
Department). No concerns were raised as part of the review, however the Engineering Department
noted that a snow management plan would need to be submitted with the stormwater management
plan at the time of building permit application. .

Discussion

The subject properties were subdivided earlier in 2023 to facilitate the proposed development. The
proposal will be a mix of one and two bedroom units, with one accessible unit per building. Due to
the site topography, which slopes downward from Pine Glen Road, the front of the building will be
2.5 storeys with 3 storeys at the rear. The proposal meets all zoning provisions with respect to
setbacks, height, parking, building materials, and the public entrance facing the street.

An existing 6m wide landscaping buffer will be preserved as much as possible at the rear of the
property to conform with the landscaping requirements. In any areas where the vegetation is
insufficient, a 2m tall opaque fence will be required.

Preliminary service and drainage plans have been submitted for review; the Engineering Department
has specified that a snow management plan will be required at the building permit stage.

Public Notice

Public notification was sent to neighbouring property owners with 60m of the subject properties on
November 29, 2023.

Legal Authority

Zoning By-law:
7(1) The permitted main, accessory and secondary uses for the zones listed in Table 7, and their lot
requirements are prescribed in Parts 11 to 15, and the following conditions apply to those uses:

(b) any particular purpose for which land, buildings or structures may be used, and which the
Committee may approve subject to terms and conditions, is identified by the letter “C”;

Community Planning Act (2017):

Conditional uses
53(3) In prescribing the purposes for which land, buildings and structures in a zone may be used, a
zoning by-law may: ...

(c) prescribe particular purposes ...
(i) in respect of which the advisory committee or regional service commission, subject to subsection
(5), may impose terms and conditions, and
(ii) that may be prohibited by the advisory committee or regional service commission if compliance
with the terms and conditions imposed under subparagraph (i) cannot reasonably be expected.

The Act also provides parameters for the PAC when imposing conditions:



53(4) Terms and conditions imposed under paragraph (3)(c) shall be limited to those considered
necessary by the advisory committee or regional service commission to protect:

(a) properties within the zone or in abutting zones, or
(b) the health, safety and welfare of the general public.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Riverview Planning Advisory Committee APPROVE the proposed
conditional uses on PIDs 05121207 and 05121215 to permit multiple unit dwellings in an R3 zone
subject to the following conditions:

(1) That the project be developed in substantial conformity with the submitted site plan, elevation
drawings, and renderings; and

(2) that as-built drawings for engineering submissions shall be required within 30 days after
construction
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GENERAL REQUERIMENTS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY CONFORM WITH ALL CODES HAVING 
JURISDICTION IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO: FEDERAL, LOCAL, CITY, COUNTY, BUILDING, ZONING, ELECTRICAL, 
MECHANICAL, FIRE, LIFE SAFETY, AND HANDICAP CODES.  ALL WORK MUST BE 
PERFORMED BY LICENSED AND INSURED CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS.  
INSURANCE CERTIFICATES, IN WRITING, WILL BE PRESENTED TO CABREIRA DESIGN 
CO. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL 
DIMENSIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND CODE COMPLIANCE.  THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.  IF THE CONTRACTOR FINDS ANY 
DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS HE MUST CONTACT 
CABREIRA DESIGN CO. FOR VERIFICATION.  CABREIRA DESIGN CO. SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF ANY NON-CONFORMANCES IN THE SITE PLANS OR 
SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BRINGING ANY 
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF CABREIRA DESIGN CO. IN WRITING 
AND SHALL AWAIT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.  THE 
CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IF THEY FAIL 
TO NOTIFY CABREIRA DESIGN CO. PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND OR 
FABRICATION OF WORK.

3. SCOPE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS AND 
LABOR TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS DESCRIBED ON THE DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR'S SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS, 
COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR OTHER 
DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED.

4. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED TO THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF STANDARDS OF 
EACH RESPECTIVE TRADE.
5. DEMOLISH AS REQUIRED AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM THE SITE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES CLEAN AND IN A 
WORKMANLIKE FASHION.  THE PROJECT SHALL BE READY FOR OCCUPANCY UPON 
THE COMPLETION OF WORK IN A "TURN-KEY" CONDITION.

7. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BY DIMENSIONS DO NOT SCALE OFF OF THESE 
DRAWINGS.

8. SHOP DRAWINGS MAY BE REQUIRED BY CABREIRA DESIGN CO. FOR ALL 
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS, AND SPECIALIZED 
CONSTRUCTION FROM THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AT NO 
ADDITIONAL COST.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO CABREIRA DESIGN 
CO. FOR REVIEW AND CONFORMANCE WITH THE SYSTEMS AND THEIR INTEGRATION 
WITH EXISTING SYSTEMS AND CONDITIONS.  WORK DONE TO LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 
MAY REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMITS.  THESE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CABREIRA DESIGN CO. IMMEDIATELY UPON 
THE DISCOVERY OF ANY ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND OR 
CONDITIONS.

11. THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED TO NATIONAL BUILDING CODE ENERGY 
STANDARDS.  ANY ADDITIONAL STRETCH CODE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR.

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE - NBC2015

BUILDING : PART 9 - HOUSING AND SMALL BUILDINGS

ENERGY: PART 9.36 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY

FIRE: PART 9.10 - FIRE PROTECTION

ELECTRICAL: PART 9.34 - ELECTRICAL FACILITIES

MECHANICAL: PART 9.33 - HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING

PLUMBING: PART 9.31 - PLUMBING FACILITIES

Sheet List

Sheet Number Sheet Name
0000 Cover Page
A100 Main Floor Plan
A101 Second Floor Plan
A102 Third Floor Plan
A103 Interior Layout
A201 Front & Right Side Elevations
A202 Rear & Left Side Elevations
L100 Site Plan
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Existing Zoning R3
Description Required by Zoning                      Proposed Lot A. Proposed Lot. B

Min. Lot Size 630m2 + 50m2 for each additional unit  = 1.480m2 2.644m2 2.721m2
Min. Lot Frontage   25m    61.5m                  60.9
Front Yard 4.5m     4.5m                     4.5m
Side Yard The greater of 3m or 1/2 the height of building to a max. of 6m   3.0m 3.0m
Rear Yard 6m (subject to 91)    12m 12m
Lot Coverage 50%    22,5% 21,8%
Units -     18 18
Building Height 15m (subject to 91)    11.5m 11.5m
Parking 1.25 for each unit (18 x 1.25 =  23 parking spots)                27 27
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18-UNIT APARTMENT
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DECIDUOUS TREES @ 5.0m
INTERSPERSED WITH SHRUBS
PER ZONING BY-LAW 91(2)(a)
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@ 5.0m INTERSPERSED W/ SHRUBS
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4 RISERS SPACED EQUALLY APART
CONFORMING TO FINISH GRADE 6 RISERS SPACED EQUALLY APART

CONFORMING TO FINISH GRADE
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NOTE:
1. PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS PLAN IS CONCEPTUAL IN NATURE

AND IS SUBJECT TO DISCUSSION AND CHANGE, AND SHOULD
NOT BE INTERPRETED AS FINAL AND/OR APPROVED
DRAWINGS. THE PLAN IS INTENDED TO CONVEY THE CONCEPT
AND VISION OF THE OWNER/CLIENT. A FULL REVIEW SHOULD
BE COMPLETED TO VERIFY THE PLAN'S CONFORMANCE TO
LOCAL JURISDICTION BY-LAWS (I.E. LAND USE, ZONING,
CONDITIONAL USE, ETC.), AND/OR ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS. FURTHER STUDIES SHOULD ALSO BE
COMPLETED TO DETERMINE SERVICEABILITY AND SITE
CONDITIONS WHICH COULD HAVE AN EFFECT ON THE DESIGN
OR DEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY. J.R. DAIGLE ENGINEERING IS
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELAYS OR COSTS ARISING FROM
SITE CONDITIONS OR FACTS NOT DISCLOSED ON THIS PLAN.

2. CONTOUR MAP INFORMATION DERIVES FROM PROVINCIAL
LIDAR DATA (SOURCE: GEONB MAPPING WEBSITE) ADJUSTED
TO THE VERTICAL DATUM CGVD28. CONTOUR SHOWN AT 1.0m
INTERVALS.

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION DERIVES FROM PROVINCIAL
PROPERTY DATA (SOURCE: GEONB MAPPING WEBSITE) AND
DO NOT CONSIST OF LEGAL SURVEY BOUNDARIES. PROPERTY
LINES, DIMENSIONS, AND AREAS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
SUBJECT TO A LEGAL SURVEY.

4. THIS DOCUMENTS IS COPYRIGHT PROTECTED AND SHALL NOT
BE USED, REPRODUCED, OR REVISED WITHOUT THE CONSENT
OF J.R. DAIGLE ENGINEERING LTD.
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